United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

COMMITTEES:
APPROPRIATIONS
COMMERCE
HEALTH, EDUCATION,
LABOR, AND PENSIONS

August 22, 2024

Attorney Andrew Adams III Hogen Adams 1935 County Road B2 West, Suite 460 St. Paul, MN 55113

Attorney Jason Y. Chun First American Title Insurance Company 1 First American Way Santa Ana, CA 92707

Attorney Gregory J. Harrold Counsel for Town of Lac du Flambeau Harrold, Scrobell & Danner S.C. 315 Oneida Street Minocqua, WI 54548

President John Johnson Sr. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians 418 Little Pines Road PO Box 67 Lac du Flambeau, WI 54538 Attorney Tiffany Beaty Fidelity Nation Title Group 211 S. 67th St. #210 Omaha, NE 68106

Chairman Matthew Gaulke Town Board, Town of Lac du Flambeau 109 Old Abe Road, PO Box 68 Lac du Flambeau, WI 54538

Attorney Bridget M. Hubing Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren S.C. N16W23250 Stone Ridge Drive Suite 1 Waukesha, WI 53188

Bryan Newland Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (BIA) U.S. Department of the Interior 1849 C Street, NW Washington, DC 20240

To Interested Parties:

I understand the Town Board of Lac du Flambeau has called a meeting later this week to help identify a long-term solution to the ongoing road issues facing the Lac du Flambeau community. For more than a year, I have urged you to engage in mediation towards that long-term solution and have offered my office as a resource, including for any requests for assistance from federal agencies. I am hopeful that this conversation will lead to that resolution.

In the letter sent to my office ahead of your meeting, the Town Board describes a potential resolution that would include a contribution of real estate from local, state and federal entities. At this time, I am not aware of a proposal for land purchase or exchange from the parties that involve the federal government. I would be eager to learn more if such a proposal comes together during this meeting or otherwise in the near future.

As you come together in dialogue, I stand ready to assist with any part of an agreed upon resolution that requires action by the federal government.

Sincerely,

Tammy Baldwin United States Senator